

No. 16-2424

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

AIMEE STEPHENS,

Intervenor,

v.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 2:14-cv-13710, Hon. Sean F. Cox

Brief of Seventy-Six Members of the Clergy; Americans United for Separation of Church and State; The Anti-Defamation League; Bend the Arc: A Jewish Partnership for Justice; Central Conference of American Rabbis; Hadassah, the Women's Zionist Organization of America, Inc.; The Interfaith Alliance Foundation; Keshet; Muslim Advocates; People for the American Way Foundation; Reconstructionist Rabbinical Association; Reconstructionist Rabbinical College / Jewish Reconstructionist Communities; Union for Reform Judaism; The United Synagogue of Conservative Judaism; and Women of Reform Judaism as *Amici Curiae* Supporting Appellant and Intervenor and Reversal

STEVEN M. FREEMAN

DAVID L. BARKEY

MIRIAM L. ZEIDMAN

*Anti-Defamation League
605 Third Avenue 10th Floor
New York, NY 10158
(212) 885-7700*

RICHARD B. KATSKEE

CARMEN GREEN

KELLY M. PERCIVAL*

BRADLEY GIRARD

*Americans United for Separation
of Church and State
1310 L Street, NW Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* Admitted in California only; supervised by Richard B. Katskee, a member of the D.C. Bar.

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 16-2424

Case Name: EEOC v. R.G & G.R. Harris Funeral

Name of counsel: Richard B. Katskee

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, the amici religious and civil-rights organizations
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	6
I. The Establishment Clause Forbids Religious Accommodations That Harm Third Parties.	6
II. The Mortuary Has Failed To Demonstrate A Substantial Burden On Its Religious Exercise.....	15
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Compliance	28
Certificate of Service.....	29
Appendix of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a
Members of the Clergy.....	1a
Religious and Civil-Rights Organizations	6a
Designation of Relevant District Court Documents	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	8
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	6, 12
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	10, 11
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	16
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	9
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 2016 WL 3971309 (U.S. July 25, 2016) (No. 16-111)	24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	4, 11, 12
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990)	18, 19
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	24, 25
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	13
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	7, 11, 22
<i>Gen. Conference Corp. of Seventh-day Adventists v. McGill</i> , 617 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	13, 16
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	17, 18
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	16
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	6, 12
<i>Hosanna–Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	9
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	22, 23
<i>Living Water Church of God v. Charter Twp. of Meridian</i> , 258 F. App’x 729 (6th Cir. 2007)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	15, 16
<i>Mahoney v. Doe</i> , 642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17, 18
<i>Mich. Catholic Conference & Catholic Family Servs. v. Burwell</i> , 755 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2014), vacated on other grounds, 135 S. Ct. 1914 (2015)	20
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	11, 20
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)	13, 14, 20, 23
<i>Otten v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1953).....	22
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	8
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	24
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	24
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	23, 24
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	13, 23
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
 489 U.S. 1 (1989) 7

*Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind.
 Emp’t Sec. Div.*,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981) 20

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison,
 432 U.S. 63 (1977) 8

United States v. Lee,
 455 U.S. 252 (1982) 8, 10

United States v. Sterling,
 75 M.J. 407 (C.A.A.F. 2016), *petition for cert. filed*,
 2016 WL 7494794 (U.S. Dec. 23, 2016) (No. 16-814) 18

Van Orden v. Perry,
 545 U.S. 677 (2005) 26

Washington v. Klem,
 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007) 20

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
 319 U.S. 624 (1943) 9

Wilson v. James,
 No. 15-5338, 2016 WL 3043746
 (D.C. Cir. May 17, 2016)..... 18

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
 406 U.S. 205 (1972) 8, 23

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

Pregnancy Discrimination Act,
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k) 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Religious Freedom Restoration Act,
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb *et seq.*.....*passim*

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act,
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc *et seq.* 4, 11, 17

Other Authorities

139 Cong. Rec. E1216-01 (daily ed. May 11, 1993)..... 14

139 Cong. Rec. E1234-01 (daily ed. May 11, 1993)..... 14

139 Cong. Rec. S14,350-01 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993)..... 14

139 Cong. Rec. S14,352 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993)..... 14, 20

S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993)..... 14
